

No. 20-7592
CAPITAL CASE

In the SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES

ALAN EUGENE MILLER,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON S. DUNN, COMM'R, ALA DEP'T OF CORR., et.al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund Gerard LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General

Audrey Jordan
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record *

Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
Audrey.Jordan@AlabamaAG.gov
(334) 353-3637 Facsimile
(334) 242-7300, 353-4338 *

May 28, 2021

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. State Court Proceedings	2
B. Federal Habeas Review.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. The jury was properly instructed about its role regarding Miller’s sentencing.	7
II. The jury unanimously found beyond a reasonable doubt the murders committed were especially heinous, atrocious, and cruel.	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	i, 5, 7
<u>Driscoll v. Delo</u> , 71 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 1995).....	9
<u>Evans v. Michigan</u> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	14
<u>Ex parte Bohannon</u> , 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016).....	11, 13
<u>Ex parte State</u> , 223 So. 3d 954 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016)	2
<u>Ex parte Waldrop</u> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002)	12
<u>Harrington v. Richter</u> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	6
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016).....	11
<u>Lee v. Comm., Ala. Dept. of Corrs.</u> , 726 F. 3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013).....	13
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 546 U.S. 1097 (2006).....	3, 7, 14
<u>Miller v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.</u> , 826 F. App’x 743 (11th Cir. 2020).	5, 15

<u>Miller v. Dunn</u> , CV-2:13-00154-KOB, 2017 WL 1164811 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 29, 2017).)	5
--	---

<u>Miller v. State</u> , 913 So. 2d 1148 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004).	1, 3
---	------

<u>Miller v. State</u> , 99 So. 3d 349 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011)	4
--	---

<u>Riley v. Taylor</u> , 277 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2001)	10
---	----

<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	i, 5, 11
---	----------

Statutes

Code of Alabama

§ 13A-5-40(a)(10)	2
§ 13A-5-45(f)	12
§ 13A-5-46(e)(1)	12
§ 13A-5-47	12
§ 13A-5-49	2
§ 13A-5-49(8)	3

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)-(2)	6
----------------------------	---

Rules

Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 32	4
---------	---

Supreme Court Rule

Rule 10	7
